supplemental benefit provided for in section 354.55, subdivision 6, for any annuitant or class of annuitants, the excess of the amount paid over the amount which the reserves would support must be recovered by withholding the amount of any future increases in annuity payments to which the annuitant or class of annuitants would be otherwise entitled until the sum of the amounts withheld equals such accumulated excess. After any deficiency is recovered in full, the annuity will be increased on the basis of the cumulative ratio of assets to reserves currently applicable to such annuitant or class of annuitants. Exact procedures to be followed in making determinations as to the amounts to be received by persons commencing to receive benefits during the various fiscal years shall be determined by the board of trustees of the teachers retirement association in accordance with accepted actuarial and accounting practices.

(4) Notwithstanding section 356.18, increases in annuity payments pursuant to this section will be made automatically unless written notice is filed by the annuitant with the teachers retirement association board requesting that the increase shall not be made.

Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 355.46, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 5.</u> After July 1, 1971, any member of the fund who elects social security coverage thereby causing the board of trustees of the teachers retirement association to pay retroactive social security employee taxes from his account, shall be required to reimburse the said association in an amount equal to the difference which occurs when employee contributions at the rate of seven percent of his total salary are subtracted from the sum of three and one half percent of his total salary plus the amount of social security employee taxes paid on such salary in accordance with the federal insurance contribution act covering public service after January 1, 1971. In the event any such member does not reimburse the association within one year, or before retirement, whichever is earlier, following notification by the teachers retirement association of the amount so due, formula service credit will be prorated in accordance with section 354.05, subdivision 25.

Approved March 5, 1971.

CHAPTER 41-H.F.No.569

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; prohibiting sales of intoxicating liquor in described areas of the Southwest state college

Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout. 1 Minn.S.L. 1971 Bd.Vol.—7 campus; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.14, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 340.14, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. INTOXICATING LIQUOR; SOUTHWEST STATE COLLEGE; SALE. No intoxicating liquors shall be sold in any of the following places:

(1) Within the capitol or upon the grounds thereof;

(2) Upon the state fairgrounds or within one half mile thereof. While the state fair is being held, any person who sells any liquor or maintains a drinking place within one mile of the state fairgrounds, or aids or abets another in either of such acts, is guilty of a gross misdemeanor, and shall be punished for the first offense by a fine of not less than \$100 nor more than \$250 or by imprisonment for not less than 30 nor more than 90 days or by both; for each subsequent offense by a fine of not less than \$500 nor more than \$1000 or by imprisonment for not less than 3 nor more than 6 months or by both;

(3) Within one mile of the school of agriculture of the University of Minnesota located in Section 21, town 29, range 23 west of Ramsey county. Any person who shall sell intoxicating liquor or maintains a drinking place within one mile of the school of agriculture of the University of Minnesota, or who aids and abets another in either of such acts is guilty of a gross misdemeanor; and shall be punished for the first offense by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not less than 60 nor more than 90 days; for each subsequent offense by a fine of not less than \$500 nor more than \$1000 or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than six months nor more than one year or both;

(4) Within 1000 feet of any state hospital, training school, reformatory, prison, or other institution under the supervision and control, in whole or in part, of the commissioner of public welfare or the commissioner of corrections. Whoever sells or otherwise disposes of intoxicating liquor at retail at a place prohibited by this clause is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

(5) In any town or municipality in which a majority of votes at the last election at which the question of license was voted upon shall not have been in favor of license, or within one half mile of any such municipality, except that any intoxicating liquor, manufactured within any such district, may be sold to be consumed outside of such district;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

98

(6) At any place on the east side of the Mississippi river within one mile of the main building of the University of Minnesota; and within one mile of the Kirby student center building of the University of Minnesota, Duluth Branch;

(7) Within 1,500 feet of any state college, except as hereinafter provided, or, when the place of sale is not within a municipality, within 1,500 feet of any public school outside of a municipality; at Winona state college <u>and at Southwest state college</u>, in determining the distance, the measurement shall be along the most direct line from the nearest corner of the administration building of the-Winona state college to the main entrance of the licensed premises; as to the Valley Campus of the Mankato state college in the city of Mankato when the place of sale is within 1,000 feet from the middle of the entrance into the main building which entrance is located on the easterly side of South 5th Street at a point where said street is intersected by East Jackson Street in the city of Mankato, or between the Valley campus and Highland campus or within 1,500 feet of the Highland campus; in each case after the effective date of this clause;

(8) At more than five places on any one side of a block within and fronting upon the patrol limits of cities of the first class;

(9) The restrictions imposed by this subdivision shall not apply to any manufacturer or wholesaler of intoxicating liquors or to a drug store or to any person lawfully licensed to sell intoxicating liquor immediately prior to the enactment of this subdivision.

Approved March 5, 1971.

CHAPTER 42-H.F.No.113

An act relating to certain nonprofit corporations; expense reimbursement to child caring agencies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 317.65, Subdivision 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 317.65, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS; CHILD PLACE-MENT; REIMBURSEMENT OF AGENCY. (1) Any organization, association or society licensed by the department of public welfare

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.